#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2016 No. 1089

# The Driving and Motorcycle Riding Instructors (Recognition of European Professional Qualifications) Regulations 2016

#### Amendment of the Road Traffic Act 1988

- **4.**—(1) Immediately after section 2 of the Driving Instructors (Registration) Act 2016 comes into force the Road Traffic Act 1988 is amended as follows.
  - (2) In section 128AZA (voluntary removal from the register)(1)—
    - (a) in the heading, after "removal from" insert "Part 1 of",
    - (b) in subsection (1), after "name from" insert "Part 1 of", and
    - (c) in subsection (4), after "name in" insert "Part 1 of".
  - (3) In section 128AZB (re-entry in the register following voluntary removal)(2)—
    - (a) in the heading, after "re-entry in" insert "Part 1 of",
    - (b) in subsection (1)—
      - (i) after "removed from" insert "Part 1 of", and
      - (ii) after "entered again in" insert "that Part of".

#### **Commencement Information**

II Reg. 4 in force at 9.12.2016, see reg. 1

<sup>(1)</sup> Section 128AZA is prospectively inserted into the Road Traffic Act 1988 by section 1 of the Driving Instructors (Registration) Act 2016.

<sup>(2)</sup> Section 128AZB is prospectively inserted into the Road Traffic Act 1988 by section 1 of the Driving Instructors (Registration) Act 2016.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Driving and Motorcycle Riding Instructors (Recognition of European Professional Qualifications) Regulations 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

reg. 4 omitted by S.I. 2023/1286 Sch. 4 para. 7(3)

## Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- reg. 2(4)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2023/1286 Sch. 3 para. 97(2)(a)